
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Joint Meeting of Mayor and Cabinet, Healthier 
Communities Select Committee and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

Agenda 
 

Monday, 10 December 2012 
6.30 pm,  
Council Chamber, Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kevin Flaherty (Tel 0208 3149327) or Olga Cole (Tel 0208 
3148577) or Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 or Olga Cole 0208 3148577 or Salena Mulhere  
(Tel: 0208 314 3380) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Response to the consultation on the Trust Special Administrator's 
draft report 
 

5 - 96 

Public Document Pack



 

Mayor and Cabinet, Healthier Communities 
Select Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 

Business Panel 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committees, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 10 December 2012.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 4 December 2012 
 
  

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair) Chair Mayor and Cabinet 

Councillor Alan Hall (Co-Chair) Chair Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel 

Councillor John Muldoon (Co-Chair) Chair Healthier Communities Select 
Committee 

Councillor Kevin Bonavia Vice Chair Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel 

Councillor Stella Jeffrey Vice Chair Healthier Communities Select 
Committee 

Councillor Anne Affiku  

Councillor Pauline Beck  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Janet Daby  

Councillor Damien Egan  

Councillor Alexander Feakes  

Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons  

Councillor Julia Fletcher  

Councillor Vicky Foxcroft  

Councillor Helen Gibson  

Councillor Carl Handley  



 

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Chris Maines  


[...]


 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

Page 3



 

 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



JOINT MEETING OF MAYOR AND CABINET, HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES SELECT 
COMMITTEE AND OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL  

  

Report Title 
  

Response to the consultation on the Trust Special Administrator’s 
draft report 

Key Decision 
  

Yes  Item No.   

Ward 
  

All 

Contributors 
  

Chief Executive, Executive Director for Community Services 
 

Class 
  

Open Date: 10 December 2012 

     

 
 
Reason for urgency 
 
The Mayor, Healthier Communities Select Committee and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Business Panel are asked to consider this item even though a copy 
of the agenda including a copy of this item has not been open to inspection by 
the public for a period of five days before the meeting.  
 
The reason for urgency is that the timetable for the Council to respond to the 
Trust Special Administrator is very demanding and the Council has sought 
external advice to inform its response.  Given the tight consultation timetable, 
it was not possible for that advice to be considered and for the Council’s 
response to be drafted in time to comply with the usual access to information 
requirements.  
 
As the Council’s response must be delivered to the Trust Special 
Administrator by 13 December 2012, it is not possible to delay consideration 
of it to enable compliance with section 100B Local Government Act 1972.  
The Mayor and the Chairs of the Healthier Communities Select Committee 
and the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel are asked to agree 
that, because of these special circumstances, the matter be considered as 
one of urgency in accordance with Section 100B (4) (B) Local Government 
Act 1972.  
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report sets out a draft of the Council’s response to ‘Securing 

Sustainable NHS Services’ – Consultation on the Trust Special 
Administrator’s draft report for South London Healthcare NHS Trust 
and the NHS in south east London’.  The paper seeks comments on 
the response from the Healthier Communities Select Committee and 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel, and approval from the 
Mayor for the collective response to be submitted to the Trust Special 
Administrator. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Mayor:  
 

a) notes the views of the Council on this issue, as expressed at the 
meeting of 28 November 2012; and  
b) agrees the response at Appendix A. 

 
2.2 It is recommended that Healthier Communities Select Committee:  

 
c) notes the decision of Mayor and Cabinet of 10 December 2012; 
d) notes the views of the Council on this issue, as expressed at the 
meeting of 28 November 2012; and 
e) agrees the response outlined at Appendix A.  

 
2.3 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel:  
 

f) notes the decision of Mayor and Cabinet of 10 December 2012; 
g) notes the views of the Council on this issue, as expressed at the 
meeting of 28 November 2012; 
i) notes the views of Healthier Communities Select Committee of 10 
December 2012; and 
j) agrees the response outlined at Appendix A. 

 
3. Policy context 
 
3.1 The Council is committed to improving the health and wellbeing of 

citizens in Lewisham.  In Shaping our future – Lewisham’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy, one of the priority objectives that all partners will 
work towards is that the borough and communities within the borough 
should be ‘Healthy, active and enjoyable – where people can actively 
participate in maintaining and improving their health and wellbeing’.  

 
3.2 The Council’s Corporate Strategy also identifies specific priorities 

related to the health and wellbeing of its citizens, specifically Caring for 
adults and older people and Active, healthy citizens.  In responding to 
the Trust Special Administrator’s consultation and facilitating others to 
do so, the Council is also meeting its commitment to deliver 
Community leadership and empowerment. 

 
4. Background  
 
4.1 Lewisham hospital is a key part of the fabric of public service provision 

in Lewisham.  Its long history in the borough stretches back well before 
the creation of the welfare state to the emergence of poor law 
provisions in south east London. 

 
4.2 Following the formation of the National Health Service in 1948, the 

hospital continued to expand with new buildings opened in the 1950s 
and 1960s. In 1991 the Sydenham Children’s Hospital closed and 

Page 6



moved to Lewisham Hospital.  In 1996 the Women’s and Children’s 
Wing was opened at Lewisham by Princess Alexandra.  In 1997 Hither 
Green Hospital closed, and the Elderly Care service was transferred to 
Lewisham Hospital.  In 2007 the new Riverside Building opened, 
providing modern elective and health care services and, most recently, 
the Accident & Emergency suite was refurbished.   

 
4.3 Over the past decade Lewisham Hospital has established itself as a 

highly effective general district hospital, in both clinical and financial 
terms, with an annual turnover of some £240m serving a local 
population of some 300,000 people.   

 
4.4 In 2010, the hospital was commissioned to provide community health 

services.  This has allowed for the vertical integration of acute and 
community services and has provided stronger links to Lewisham 
Council’s services and other primary care services.   Its links within the 
health economy of south east London are positive and strong and the 
nature of its work with Lewisham Council’s adult social care system is 
highly effective.  It has played a key role in contributing to Lewisham’s 
achievement of an “outstanding” rating for children’s safeguarding. 

 
5. South London Healthcare NHS Trust, the establishment of the 

Unsustainable Provider Regime and the appointment of the Trust 
Special Administrator 

 
5.1 The previous Labour Government made provision in law for NHS 

intervention in the case of hospital failures: the so-called 
“unsustainable provider regime” (UPR) that relies upon a Trust 
Administrator being appointed, who is then afforded governance and 
management powers over the failing hospital so that rectifying 
measures can be developed and adopted swiftly to prevent resource 
losses from the NHS. 

 
5.2 In 2009 three failing hospitals in outer south east London -  Princess 

Royal (Bromley), Queen Elizabeth (Woolwich) and Queen Mary’s 
(Sidcup) - were merged into one Trust (the South London Healthcare 
Trust, SLHT).  This merger has not been successful, as the operating 
deficit of the combined hospital has continued to climb such that, by 
2012, it was losing the NHS over £60m of resources each year and is 
forecast to have a cumulative deficit of £207m by April 2013.   

 
5.3 Accor
[...]
endations; 
followed by  

• a 15-day period to finalise the report of recommendations for the 
Secretary of State for Health.  The final report therefore needs to 
be submitted to the Secretary of State by 8 January 2013.  

 
The Secretary of State then has 20 working days to consider the report 
and make a decision on the way services will be delivered in the future.  
The decision will be made by 4 February 2013. 

 
5.9 The TSA conducted an intensive process of clinical meetings and 

stakeholder deliberations from August through to October in an attempt 
to arrive at his conclusion as to a way forward.  

 
6. The TSA’s draft report and recommendations 
 
6.1 On 29 October 2012, the TSA published the draft report ‘Securing 

Sustainable NHS services’1 in which he set out six recommendations: 

• Improve the operational efficiency of the hospitals that make up 
SLHT. 

                                            
1
 Full report available online at http://www.tsa.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/TSA-DRAFT-
REPORT-WEB3.pdf 

Page 8



• Queen Mary’s Hospital Sidcup should be developed into Bexley 
Health Campus. 

• Surplus and under-utilised premises should be disposed of 
across the Trust. 

• The Department of Health should provide additional funds to 
cover the excess costs of the PFI building at Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital and Princess Royal University Hospital. 

• There should be a transformation in the way services are 
provided in south east London, with changes recommended in 
relation to community-based care and emergency, maternity and 
elective services.. 

• SLHT should be dissolved and other organisations should take 
over the management and delivery of the NHS services which it 
currently provides. 

 
6.2 The full draft report of the TSA has been circulated to all members of 

the Council in hard copy.  Additional hard copies will be available at the 
meeting.  The report is also available on-line at 
http://www.tsa.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/TSA-DRAFT-R
[...]
Appendix B.   

 
7.5 Drawing upon the Frontline report, and building on it with particular 

emphasis on the likely impact of the proposals on the provision of local 
authority services, the Council has developed its response to the TSA 
draft report.  A copy of the response is included as Appendix A. 

 
7.6 The response includes reference to: 

• The impact of the proposals on Lewisham’s residents  

• The impact on Council services, in particular Adult Social Care 
services and Children’s Services 

• Concerns regarding the assumptions on which the TSA’s draft 
recommendations are based, in particular the options appraisal, 
financial modelling and proposals for the Lewisham site. 

 
8. Legal implications 
 
Powers 
 
8.1 The legal implications associated with the powers of the TSA and the 

Secretary of State in relation to South London Healthcare Trust and 
Lewisham Healthcare Trust are set out in the proposed response to the 
TSA at section 8.  Members’ attention is drawn to those implications. 

 
Call in and urgency 
 
8.2 The decision that Mayor is being asked to make is a key decision 

under the Council’s constitution.  The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Business Panel would normally have the right to ask the Mayor to 
reconsider a decision made, but not implemented, under the Council’s 
constitution (“call in”) in accordance with Part IV Rule E18.  However, 
there is provision for decisions which are urgent not to be subject to the 
usual procedure.  

 

Page 10



8.3 Rule E19 at Part IV provides that there shall be no requirement for call 
in where the decision being taken is urgent.  A decision will be urgent 
where the delay to be caused by the call in process would seriously 
prejudice the interests of the Council or of the public.  The Chair of the 
Council or, in his absence, the Vice Chair, must agree in writing that 
the decision proposed is reasonable in all the circumstances, and to its 
being treated as a matter of urgency.  Decisions taken as a matter of 
urgency under this rule must be reported to the next ordinary meeting 
of the Council with the reason for urgency. 

 
8.4 The Chair of the Council has consented in writing in accordance with 

Rule D19 to this matter being taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
8.5 This item was included in the Council’s Notice of Key Decisions 

published in November 2012, covering meetings scheduled to take 
place from December 2012 to March 2013, as is required under Part IV 
G17 of the constitution.  However, at the date of publication, it was 
anticipated that the Mayor and Cabinet meeting would take place on 5 
December, which was the date published for the meeting in the Notice.  
As it proved impossible to hold the joint meeting on that date, the 
matter has been treated as if it were not included in the Notice.  Part IV 
paragraph G19 of the Council’s constitution provides that the decision 
may nonetheless be taken if the Chair of the Business Panel agrees 
that the taking of the decision is urgent and cannot reasonably be 
deferred.  The Chair of the Business Panel has so agreed and a notice 
setting out the reasons why the decision cannot reasonably be 
deferred has been published on the Council’s website.  

 
The role of the Healthier Communities Select Committee 
 
8.6 The Healthier Communities Select Committee is a statutory consultee 

on significant health service reconfigurations proposed by the 
appropriate commissioning body (PCT now; CCG post-April 2013).  As 
the legal implications in the attached response set out, the TSA’s 
proposals do not fall under that statutory regime.  However, the Head 
of Law advises that it would in any event be within the terms of 
reference of the Healthier Communities Select Committee to comment 
on the TSA’s proposals. 

 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 
 
8.7 This would be the normal forum for considering whether to ask the 

Mayor to reconsider a decision made but not implemented, but given 
th
[...]
lights the Council’s serious concerns as to the financial 
assumptions on which the TSA’s draft recommendations are based 
and makes reference to the possible implications on the Council’s 
budget and services were the draft recommendations to be 
implemented.  

 
10. Equalities implications 
 
10.1 There are no specific equalities implications associated with this report 

or the development of the Council’s response to the consultation.  
However, the response itself highlights how the TSA’s draft 
recommendations could negatively affect Lewisham’s communities and 
specifically some of its most vulnerable citizens.  The TSA’s Health 
Inequalities Impact Assessment was not available for this meeting.  

 
11. Conclusion 
 
11.1 The response incorporating the views of the Healthier Communities 

Select Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel will be 
submitted to TSA prior to the consultation deadline.   

 
12. Background documents 
 
Draft report – Securing sustainable NHS services – Consultation on the Trust 
Special Administrator’s draft report for South London Healthcare NHS Trust 
and the NHS in south east London 
 
http://www.tsa.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/TSA-DRAFT-REPORT-WEB3.pdf 

Page 13



 
TSA consultation document 
 
http://www.tsa.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/documents/TSA-Consultation-web.pdf 
 
Department of Health press release – South London Healthcare Trust to be 
put into the regime for unsustainable NHS providers. 
 
http://mediacentre.dh.gov.uk/2012/07/12/south-london-healthcare-nhs-trust-
to-be-put-into-the-regime-for-unsustainable-nhs-providers/ 
 
 
 
For further information please contact Sarah Wainer, Head of Strategy and 
Performance, Community Services on 0208 314 9611. 

Page 14



 
 1

 

London Borough of Lewisham’s (“the Council’s”) response to 

Securing sustainable NHS services – Consultation on the 

Trust Special Administrator’s draft report for South London 

Healthcare Trust and the NHS in south east London 

 

1.
[...]
inted.  The Council draws attention 

to 3 groups of provisions in particular.  First, a TSA is appointed to 

Page 38



 
 25 

exercise the functions of the chairman and director of a particular NHS 

trust (section 65B).  Second, an important function of a TSA appointed 

to a particular NHS trust is to provide the Secretary of State with a draft 

report “stating the action which the [TSA] recommends that the 

Secretary of State should take in relation to the Trust” (emphasis 

supplied); section 65F(1) of the 2006 Act; echoed in sections 65I(1) 

and 65K(1).  Third, the consultation obligations are correspondingly 

narrow, and focussed on persons or bodies who have defined 

relationships with the NHS trust to which the TSA has been appointed 

(for example, sections 65F(2), and 65H).  

Page 39



 
 26 

9. Conclusion 

 

9.1 The Council recognises the need for change across healthcare 

provision and in particular recognises the pressure on acute services.  

There is a pressing need to address the failings of South London 

Healthcare Trust.  

 

9.2 The TSA’s draft report and recommendations have negative 

implications for residents of Lewisham and undermine the existing 

strong and effective partnership arrangements that support people 

locally.  The TSA is asked therefore to give full and careful 

consideration to this response and the attached report from Frontline.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Review of the Trust Special 

Administrator’s Report on the 

Future of South London 

Healthcare NHS Trust 

 

Report for 

 

London Borough of Lewisham  

Page 41



 

1 

 

Table of Contents 

 

Table of Contents .................................................................................................................... 1 

1 Summary ............................................................................................................................. 3 

1.1 Context for this report .
[...]
assumption that 

Lewisham residents will divert to services at Queen Elizabeth Hospital. 

 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Response to the consultation on the Trust Special Administrator's draft report
	Appendix A - Council response to the TSA
	Appendix B - Frontline report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
Monday, 10 December 2012 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Alan Hall (Co-Chair), John Muldoon (Co-Chair), 
Stella Jeffrey, Pauline Beck, Chris Best, Liam Curran, Janet Daby, Damien Egan, 
Alexander Feakes, Peggy Fitzsimmons, Julia Fletcher, Vicky Foxcroft, Carl Handley, 
Ami Ibitson, Chris Maines, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Pauline Morrison, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Alan Smith, Alan Till and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Aileen Buckton, Kevin Flaherty, Salena Mulhere, Kath Nicholson, 
Barry Quirk, Janet Senior, Kevin Sheehan, Ian Smith, Councillor Christine Allison, 
Councillor Amanda De Ryk, Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye, Councillor Patsy Foreman, 
Councillor Madeliene Long, Councillor Duwayne Brooks and Councillor Jim Mallory  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Crada Onuegbu 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Muldoon (Healthier Communities Select Committee and Overview & 
Scrutiny Business Panel) declared a personal interest as an elected governor of 
the South London and Maudesley Trust. 
 
The Mayor and Councillor Wise declared personal interests as out patients at 
Lewisham Hospital. 
 
Councillor Feakes declared a personal interest as his partner was employed by 
the South London and Maudesley Trust. 
 
Councillor Jacq Paschoud declared a personal interest as a member of a Health 
Trust and also in respect of her son’s employment as a Staff Nurse in the A&E 
Department of Lewisham Hospital. 
 
 

2. Response to the consultation on the Trust Special Administrator's draft 
report 
 
2. Response to the Consultation on the Trust Special 

Administrator’s draft report 
 

2.1 The Mayor introduced members to the joint meeting and 
accepted this item as a late report. He explained the late 
circulation of papers was a direct result of the TSA timetable 
which was very restrictive given the complex nature of the 
proposals. He said in his 36 years of public life he had never 
encountered an issue which had generated such grave public 
concern. 
 

2.2 The background to, and an overview of the TSA consultation 
was then given by the Chief Executive, following which the 



 

 

 

2 

Mayor invited members of all three bodies present to raise 
questions. 
 

2.3 Councillor Maines asked if the hospital could be locally listed 
and whether it could be added to the Register of Community 
Assets. He also asked for confirmation of the status of the 
Kaleidoscope Centre. He went onto to point out the ‘Picture of 
Health’ recommendations had never been delivered and he 
asked if the community based Care Strategy could be fully 
integrated with Social Services. 

  
2.4 The Executive Director of Community Services explained the 

Council was always prepared to work with the Hospital and CCG 
to develop community based services and prevent unnecessary 
admissions. However spreading a largely elderly client group 
with a complex range of problems over 4 hospitals would prove 
more difficult. 
 

2.5 The Director of Children’s Social Care confirmed Kaleidoscope 
had been transferred to the Hospital. 
 

2.6 The Head of Law reported the Localism Act 2011 specifically 
excluded local authorities from adding buildings to the Register 
of Community Assets.  
 

2.7 In terms of local listing, the Deputy Mayor said some of the 
hospital buildings were already listed but that this afforded very 
limited protection against development. 

  
2.8 Councillor Wise asked if the Coroners Service formed part of the 

discussion and was informed by the Chief Executive that it did 
not but that there was to be a Londonwide review in any event. 
 

2.9 Councillor Hall asked if the TSA had received proper legal 
advice from the Department for Health or from the Treasury prior 
to embarking upon this process. The Chief Executive said there 
were key legal and interpretative questions which required 
examination as it seemed as if the TSA had broadened his 
responsibilities beyond what was allowed by statute. The Head 
of Law confirmed the Unsustainable Provider Regime provisions 
were drawn very narrowly and that the guidance issued two 
days before the appointment of the TSA appeared to be much 
more widely drafted than allowed by the statutory framework. 
 

2.10 Councillor Fitzsimmons asked about risk assessments on major 
incidents in the context of Lewisham lacking an A&E Department 
and was informed by the Mayor none had been done. 

  
2.11 Councillor Jacq Paschoud added that she was concerned about 

any reduction in critical care and the implications for routine 
surgery that might go wrong. 
 



 

 

 

3 

2.12 Councillor Feakes asked if changes to commissioning would 
impact on Council services and if arrangements relied on 
hospitals bidding for work from commissioning bodies, would 
Lewisham be badly placed by having fewer opportunities to bid 
for. He also asked what risk modelling, financial and otherwise 
had been done or ought to be done. 
 

2.13 The Executive Director for Community Services said she had 
been a non voting member of the CCG since it had been set up 
in shadow form. She had observed the planned way in which 
CCG delivered efficiencies and believed the CCG would work 
effectively to put commissioning plans into place. She confirmed 
any Health Inequality Impact Assessment prepared for the TSA 
had not been seen by the Council. 
 

2.14 Councillor Curran said it seemed a well run hospital was being  
closed down to save a badly run Trust and he wondered if the  
Commissioning groups were being bought off. The Mayor said  
this was not a concern he held and the Chief Executive said the 
Council acted very collaboratively with the CCG which he felt  
was open and honest about the challenges being faced. 
 

2.15 Councillor Ibitson highlighted the unprecedented level of public 
response and asked if the concerns raised by Councillor 
Fitzsimmons on major incidents could be factored in. The Mayor 
said the response was to a document on the terms it had set 
out, but the council was open to reflect its own concerns and 
point out questions that remain unanswered.  

  
2.16 Councillor Maslin asked if other credible options had been 

excluded and whether it made sense to close the Queen Mary 
Hospital outright. The Chief Executive said for the SLHT to 
reduce its operating deficit it would require a productivity 
increase greater than any ever secured anywhere before in the 
NHS. He confirmed the North Kent NHS health economy and 
Queen Mary had not been mentioned. 

  
2.17 Councillor Maines asked if there would be an independent 

clinical assessment of the Health Equality Impact by a body 
such as the Kings Fund. The Executive Director for Community 
Services said the TSA would employ Deloitte to assess all 
proposals and an Equalities Impact Assessment would take 
place after the decisions had been made. 

  
2.18 Councillor Fletcher pointed out the Frontline report said 

respiratory conditions in Lewisham and asked if the impact of 
many more traffic movements necessitated by the diffusion of 
medical services across multiple hospitals could be registered 
as a concern. 

  
2.19 Councillor Feakes asked which organisations formed part of the 

consensus reported on page 35 of the TSA report and was 



 

 

 

4 

informed that this did not include the six affected local authority 
chief executive’s.  

  
 Mayor & Cabinet decision making 

 
2.20 The Mayor invited Councillor Best, the Cabinet Member for 

Community Services and Older People to sum up and offer her 
advice on the proposals. Councillor Best explained her 
concerns, thanked officers for their hard work in compiling the 
report and urged the Mayor to agree the recommendations. 
 

2.21 Councillor Curran then proposed an amendment to the report 
which is shown in recommendation ii(c) below. The Mayor 
adjourned the meeting for 5 minutes so that he could confer with 
the Chairs of the Healthier Communities Select Committee and 
the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel.  
 

2.22 After receiving advice from the Head of Law that he was free to 
agree recommendations in whatever terms he wished, the 
Mayor accepted Councillor Curran’s suggestions and also added 
additional references to the potential risk of air pollution and to 
the lack of consideration on the implications of coping with 
emergencies. 

  
 RESOLVED That 

 
  (i) the views of the Council on this issue, as 

expressed at the meeting of 28 November 2012 
be noted; and 
 

  (ii) the response at Appendix A be agreed 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
a) reference be made to the lack of any 
consideration being made on the implications of 
emergencies requiring A&E facilities; 
 
b) reference be made to the potential health 
risks of air pollution caused by the proposals; 
 
c) paragraphs 9.1 and 9.2 of Appendix A be 
deleted and replaced with the following: 
 
9.1 The Council is opposed to the plans for 
Lewisham Hospital contained in the TSA draft 
report and recommendations due to the 
negative and detrimental impact on the health 
and welfare of the residents of Lewisham. 
 
9.2 The TSA’s draft report and 
recommendations undermine the existing 
strong and effective partnership arrangements 



 

 

 

5 

that support people locally and risk causing a 
costly disintegration of services. 
 
9.3 The TSA’s attention is drawn to the key 
points 2.1 to 8.9 made in this report and is 
asked to give full and careful consideration to 
this response and the attached report from 
Frontline. 
 

 Healthier Communities Select Committee decision making 
 

2.23 The Chair, Councillor Muldoon stated his believed the entire 
TSA process had been conducted in a hurry and 
recommendations had been framed without any scrutiny 
whatsoever. He reported he and his Vice-Chair had met Mr 
Kershaw, the TSA earlier in the day and had made their views 
known directly. He said he would attend a further meeting with 
Mr Kershaw  the following day along with the Health Scrutiny 
Chairs of all the other affected boroughs.  
 

2.24 The Chair made reference to the response of the Lewisham 
Healthcare Trust. The great strength of the partnership working 
between the Healthcare Trust, Lewisham Hospital and the 
Council did not seem to be valued properly in the TSA report. He 
concluded that whatever the outcome, future operation should 
be properly scrutinised and a stakeholder reference group 
should be in place to ensure any variations in provision were 
challenged. 
 

2.25 Councillor Jeffrey added that paradoxically the TSA could be 
congratulated on having created enormous community cohesion 
in Lewisham. She observed SLAM had given more time and 
consideration to a suggestion to close one care home than the 
TSA had provided for these massive changes. She believed the 
TSA was acting beyond his powers and had produced a report 
that lacked detail and failed to address important questions. 
 

2.26 Councillor Till then proposed and Councillor Jeffrey seconded 
the recommendations which were agreed unanimously by the 
Committee. 
 

 RESOLVED That 
 

  (i) the earlier decision of Mayor and Cabinet of 
10 December 2012 be noted; 
 

  (ii) the views of the Council on this issue, as 
expressed at the meeting of 28 November 2012 
be noted; and 
 

  (ii) the response at Appendix A be agreed 
subject to the following amendments: 



 

 

 

6 

 
a) reference be made to the lack of any 
consideration being made on the implications of 
emergencies requiring A&E facilities; 
 
b) reference be made to the potential health 
risks of air pollution caused by the proposals; 
 
c) paragraphs 9.1 and 9.2 of Appendix A be 
deleted and replaced with the following: 
 
9.1 The Council is opposed to the plans for 
Lewisham Hospital contained in the TSA draft 
report and recommendations due to the 
negative and detrimental impact on the health 
and welfare of the residents of Lewisham. 
 
9.2 The TSA’s draft report and 
recommendations undermine the existing 
strong and effective partnership arrangements 
that support people locally and risk causing a 
costly disintegration of services. 
 
9.3 The TSA’s attention is drawn to the key 
points 2.1 to 8.9 made in this report and is 
asked to give full and careful consideration to 
this response and the attached report from 
Frontline. 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel decision making 
 

 The Chair of the Business Panel thanked Officers and the Mayor 
for their consideration of the proposals and said he would 
propose the recommendations which were seconded by 
Councillor John Paschoud and agreed unanimously. 

  
  (i) the earlier decisions of Mayor and Cabinet 

and the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee of 10 December 2012 be noted; 
 

  (ii) the views of the Council on this issue, as 
expressed at the meeting of 28 November 2012 
be noted; and 
 

  (ii) the response at Appendix A be agreed 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
a) reference be made to the lack of any 
consideration being made on the implications of 
emergencies requiring A&E facilities; 
 
b) reference be made to the potential health 



 

 

 

7 

risks of air pollution caused by the proposals; 
 
c) paragraphs 9.1 and 9.2 of Appendix A be 
deleted and replaced with the following: 
 
9.1 The Council is opposed to the plans for 
Lewisham Hospital contained in the TSA draft 
report and recommendations due to the 
negative and detrimental impact on the health 
and welfare of the residents of Lewisham. 
 
9.2 The TSA’s draft report and 
recommendations undermine the existing 
strong and effective partnership arrangements 
that support people locally and risk causing a 
costly disintegration of services. 
 
9.3 The TSA’s attention is drawn to the key 
points 2.1 to 8.9 made in this report and is 
asked to give full and careful consideration to 
this response and the attached report from 
Frontline. 
 

 At the conclusion of the joint meeting the Mayor thanked all 
officers and members for their attendance and said he was sure 
if the TSA could not be swayed from his intentions, the Council 
would return to the issue. 

  
  
  
  
  
 The meeting ended at 8.12pm. 
   
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Notice of special urgency decision 
 


